

## ADULT CHARGE SCREENING FORM FORMULAIRE DE VERIFICATION DES ACCUSATIONS PORTÉES CONTRE UN ADULTE

**NOTICE:** This form tells you the criminal charges you are facing and where possible, the sentence the crown is seeking.

Bring this form and any attached disclosure to your lawyer or to the Legal Aid Office (if you don't have a lawyer).

**Avis:** Ce formulaire vous indique les accusations criminelles portées contre vous et, dans la mesure du possible, la peine que demande le procureur de la Couronne.

Apportez ce formulaire et toute divulgation ci-joint qui vous a été communiqué à votre avocat ou au Bureau d'Aide juridique Ontario (si vous n'avez pas d'avocat).

**REGINA v. DESMOULIN, RICKI**

**SCOPE ID: 1549949**

**CHARGE(S) / ACCUSATION(S):**

CC 430.(4) - Mischief under \$5,000 x 1

1. The Crown intends to proceed / Le procureur de la Couronne a l'intention de procéder :

- As charged above / selon les accusations ci-dessus  
 As follows / de la façon suivante:

2. The Crown elects to proceed / Le procureur de la Couronne choisit de procéder :

- Summarily / par procédure sommaire  By Indictment / par acte d'accusation  
 Summarily if limitation period waived / Par procédure sommaire si le délai de prescription ne s'applique pas  Deferred / Décision différée

3. This is an appropriate case for /

Il s'agit d'une affaire à laquelle les programmes suivants pourraient s'appliquer à cette matière :

- Direct Accountability / Responsabilisation directe  Possible Mental Health Diversion / Déjudiciarisation possible pour cause de troubles de la santé mentale  
 Domestic Early Intervention Program / Programme d'intervention précoce - violence conjugale  Possible Indigenous Diversion / Déjudiciarisation possible pour Autochtones  
 s. 810 Peace Bond / Engagement de ne pas troubler l'ordre public selon l'article 810

This position is dependent upon /  
Cette position dépend de ce qui suit:

4. The Crown is seeking the following sentence upon an early guilty plea /

Le procureur de la Couronne demande la peine suivante en cas de plaidoyer de culpabilité précoce:

## Crown Brief Synopsis

Ontario Provincial Police

Valid as of 2024/01/16 16:49:36  
Printed by #950795 REID, EMILY

## Case file synopsis

Case file: C24003790: E240043934; DESMOULIN, RICKI

Author: #15947 CHIAROT, LUCAS

Report time: 2024/01/12 03:48

Entered by: #15947 CHIAROT, LUCAS

Entered time: 2024/01/12 03:48

Remarks:

**Narrative:**

### Case File Synopsis

**Accused:** Ricki DESMOULIN (2005/06/28)

**Charge:** CC s. 430(4) Mischief Under \$5,000.00

**Date of Offence:** 2024/01/11

**Location of Offence:** 129 Beaver Rd, Long Lake 58 First Nation, ON

### Synopsis:

On January 11th 2024 at 22:38 hours, Billy HEAD (1986/ ) called 9-1-1 advising that Ricki DESMOULIN smashed a window on his residence with a stick and requested police attend.

At 22:42 hours, PC BERARD was transporting DESMOULIN to Geraldton District Hospital for a separate occurrence and DESMOULIN advised PC BERARD that she broke the window. DEMSOULIN was highly intoxicated. PC BERARD advised PC CHIAROT of DESMOULIN's utterance.

At 23:00 hours, PC CHIAROT arrived at 129 Beaver Road in Long Lake 58 First Nation and spoke to HEAD. HEAD advised PC CHIAROT that DESMOULIN had smashed the front exterior window of the residence with a stick. PC CHIAROT observed the window to be broken right through to the interior of the residence. PC CHIAROT obtained an audio statement from HEAD. In the statement HEAD advised that he was at his residence with his neice and DESMOULIN drinking alcoholic beverages when DESMOULIN began acting irate. HEAD advised DESMOULIN to leave and as DESMOULIN walked out the front door of the residence she grabbed, what HEAD advised was possibly a hockey stick, and smashed the front exterior window of the residence. HEAD provided a description of what DESMOULIN was wearing, Jacket with a grey hoodie underneath, Black pants, and Red and black shoes. PC CHIAROT confirmed the description with PC BERARD who was at the hospital with DESMOULIN.

On January 12th 2024 at 00:24 hours, PC CHIAROT attended Geraldton District Hospital and placed DESMOULIN under arrest for Mischief under \$5,000.00. PC CHIAROT read DESMOULIN her rights to counsel and caution verbatim from an issued OPP warrants card.

At 00:29 hours, PC CHIAROT released DEMSOULIN on a form 10 - undertaking with conditions.

As a result of the investigation, DESMOULIN is charged with (1) count of Mischief Under \$5,000.00 contrary to section 430(4) of the Criminal Code.

## ADULT CHARGE SCREENING FORM FORMULAIRE DE VERIFICATION DES ACCUSATIONS PORTÉES CONTRE UN ADULTE

**NOTICE:** This form tells you the criminal charges you are facing and where possible, the sentence the crown is seeking.

Bring this form and any attached disclosure to your lawyer or to the Legal Aid Office (if you don't have a lawyer).

**Avis :** Ce formulaire vous indique les accusations criminelles portées contre vous et, dans la mesure du possible, la peine que demande le procureur de la Couronne.

Apportez ce formulaire et toute divulgation ci-joint qui vous a été communiqué à votre avocat ou au Bureau d'Aide juridique Ontario (si vous n'avez pas d'avocat).

**REGINA v. DESMOULIN, RICKI**

**SCOPE ID: 1624391**

**CHARGE(S) / ACCUSATION(S):**

CC 403.(1) - Personation with intent - to avoid arrest/prosecution, obstruct justice x 1

1. **The Crown intends to proceed / Le procureur de la Couronne a l'intention de procéder :**

- As charged above / selon les accusations ci-dessus  
 As follows / de la façon suivante:

2. **The Crown elects to proceed / Le procureur de la Couronne choisit de procéder :**

- Summarily / par procédure sommaire  By Indictment / par acte d'accusation  
 Summarily if limitation period waived / Par procédure sommaire si le délai de prescription ne s'applique pas  Deferred / Décision différée

3. **This is an appropriate case for /**

**Il s'agit d'une affaire à laquelle les programmes suivants pourraient s'appliquer à cette matière :**

- Direct Accountability / Responsabilisation directe  Possible Mental Health Diversion / Déjudiciarisation possible pour cause de troubles de la santé mentale  
 Domestic Early Intervention Program / Programme d'intervention précoce - violence conjugale  Possible Indigenous Diversion / Déjudiciarisation possible pour Autochtones  
 s. 810 Peace Bond / Engagement de ne pas troubler l'ordre public selon l'article 810

**This position is dependent upon /  
Cette position dépend de ce qui suit:**

4. **The Crown is seeking the following sentence upon an early guilty plea /**

**Le procureur de la Couronne demande la peine suivante en cas de plaidoyer de culpabilité précoce:**

## Crown Brief Synopsis

Ontario Provincial Police

Valid as of 2024/05/17 15:18:39  
Printed by #15947 CHIAROT, LUCAS

## Case file synopsis

Case file: C24044872: E240615442; DESMOULIN, RICKI

Author: #15947 CHIAROT, LUCAS

Report time: 2024/05/17 14:44

Entered by: #15947 CHIAROT, LUCAS

Entered time: 2024/05/17 14:44

Remarks:

### Narrative:

#### Case File Synopsis:

Accused: Ricki DESMOULIN (2005/06/28)

Charge: CC 403(1)(d) - Personation with intent to avoid arrest

Location of Offence: Queen St, Longlac, ON

Date of Offence: 2024/05/17

#### History:

Ricki DESMOULIN had an outstanding Bench Warrant for her arrest from the 18th of April in the year 2024 involving two separate counts of Mischief Under \$5,000.00 contrary to section 430(4) of the Criminal Code.

#### Synopsis:

On May 17th 2024 at 12:30 hours, PC CHIAROT was conducting general patrol when he saw a female matching the description of Ricki DESMOULIN standing on Queen Street in Longlac. PC CHIAROT approached the female in an attempt to further investigate and spoke to the female. Upon questioning the female identified herself as "Dawn DESMOULIN". PC CHIAROT advised DESMOULIN that it was an offence to identify herself as someone else to avoid arrest in which DESMOULIN responded again that she was Dawn DESMOULIN.

PC CHIAROT conducted an RMS query on Ricki DESMOULIN and was able to identify the female as Ricki DESMOULIN. At 12:31 hours, PC CHIAROT placed DESMOULIN under arrest on her outstanding bench warrant and for Personation with intent to avoid arrest. Upon her arrest the female then confirmed her identity with PC CHIAROT by advising she was in fact Ricki DESMOULIN.

PC CHIAROT transported DESMOULIN back to detachment where she was lodged in cells to appear for video bail court.

As a result of the investigation, DESMOULIN is charged with (1) count of Personation with intent to avoid arrest contrary to section 403(1)(d) of the Criminal Code.